
 

Hkk-d-̀v-i-& mRrjh 'khrks".k {ks=h; dsUnz 

(Hkk-d-̀v-i-& dsUnzh; HksM++ ,oa Åu vuqla/kku laLFkku) 
xM+lk] ftyk&dqYyw ¼fgekpy izns’k½ & 175141 

Email: garsa_ntrs@yahoo.com nwjHkk"k % 01902&272231 QSDl ua- +272222 
 
 

 

No. 7(39)M/2004/Vol.IV/ Dated :15.06.2021 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT 

 Online Bids are invited from the interested firms under two bid system for annual contract for 
Maintenance and grazing of sheep (approx. 400 Nos.) including their security and other related works 
etc. at ICAR- ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS, Garsa Distt. Kullu (H.P.) 175141. 
 
 Manual bids shall not be entertained.  
 
 Tender documents may be downloaded from e-Procurement website of CPPhttps://eprocure.gov.in/ and 
www.cswri.res.in as per the schedule as give in CRITICAL DATE SHEET as under:  

CRITICAL DATE SHEET (SECTION) 

Tender No. 7(39)M/2004/Vol.IV  / 

Date and Time for issue/Publishing  15.06.2021, 5.00 PM 

Document Download/Sale start date and time  16.06.2021, 5.00 PM 

Bid Submission Start Date and Time  17.06.2021, 11.00 AM 

Bid Submission End Date and Time  08.07.2021, 11.00 AM 

Date and Time for Opening of Bids 09.07.2021, 11.00 AM 

Tender fee and Earnest money 
Security money 

Tender fee –1000/- 
Earnest money – 20,000/- 
Security  money – 3% of contract amount 

Bank detail  
CSWRI Unit  NTRS, Garsa, H.P. payable at SBI 
Bhuntar 

Address for Communication  
 

Head, ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS, Garsa, Distt. Kullu, H.P. - 
175141 

 
 
1.  The tender form/bidder document may be downloaded from the Website: 
http://www.cswri.res.in/regional_stations_northern_temperate_research_station_garsa.aspand 
https//eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Online Submission of Bids only through Central public procurement portal 
(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) is mandatory. Manual bids shall not be accepted. Tenderers/bidders are 
requested to visit the website: (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) regularly. Any changes/modifications in the 
tender inquiry will be intimated by corrigendum through this website only. 
 
           
                                                                                                                                                                                 Head(Acting) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ONLINE BID SUBMISSION 

 
1. The tender form/bidder documents may be downloaded from website: https://eprocure.gov.in. Online 

submission of Bids through Central Public Procurement Portal (https://eprocure.gov.in) is mandatory. 
Manual/Offline bids shall not be accepted under any circumstances.  

2. Tenders/bidders are requested to visit website https://eprocure.gov.in regularly. Any changes/modifications in 
tender enquiry will be intimated by corrigendum through this website only.  

3. In case, any holiday is declared by the Government on the day of opening, the tenders will be opened on the 
next working day at the same time. The Institute reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders.  

4. The interested Firms/Contractors are required to deposit (in original) Tender Fee of Rs.1000/- (Non-

refundable) in the shape of Demand Draft with 45 days validity prepared in favour of ICAR Unit  

NTRS, Garsa, H.P. payable at SBI Bhuntar may be addressed to the Head, ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS, 

Garsa, Distt. Kullu, H.P. - 175141 on or before bid opening date and time as mentioned in the Critical 

Date Sheet.  

5. The interested Firms/Contractors are required to deposit (in original) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

of Rs.20,000/- in the form of Demand Draft/FDR with 60 days validity from any of the Nationalized 

Bank in favour of ICAR Unit  NTRS, Garsa, H.P. payable at SBI Bhuntar may be addressed to the 

Head, ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS, Garsa, Distt. Kullu, H.P. - 175141 on or before bid opening date and 

time as mentioned in the Critical Date Sheet.  

6. The rates should be quoted PER SHEEP PER MONTH basis  
7. The firm should send the Original brochures of the product and may be addressed to the Head, ICAR-CSWRI, 

NTRS, Garsa, Distt. Kullu, H.P. - 175141 on or before bid opening date and time as mentioned in the Critical Date 
Sheet.   

8. Bidders need not be come at the time of Technical as well as financial bid opening at ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS Garsa. 
They can view live bid opening after login on CPP e-Procurement Portal at their remote and, If bidder wants to 
join bid opening event at ICAR-CSWRI, NTRS Garsa then they have to come with bid acknowledge slip that 
generates after successfully submission of online bid.  

 
The Firms are also required to upload scanned copies of the following documents: 

1. Registration certificate of the firm under State/Central Govt. under Shop & Estt. Act. or any other act 
indicating date of inception. 

2. Scanned  copy of PAN card  
3. Scanned copy of GST Certificate. In case, if contractor is not eligible for GST, a certificate is required showing 

his turnover less than Rs.40 Lac of his claim is to be sustained. 
4. Scanned copy ESI and EPF Registration certificate  
5. Scanned copy of D.D. of Tender Fee (except MSME) 
6. Scanned copy of D.D. of E.M.D. (except MSME) 
7. Scanned copy of acceptance letter 
8. Scanned copy of non-blacklisting certificate  
9. Any additional required documents mentioned in the Terms and conditions of the Tender 

 
 All necessary documents in support of the details for S. No. 1 to 9 must accompany the technical bid. The bid 
is liable to be rejected in case documents are not uploaded in the technical bid on CPP Portal, documents are 
incomplete or in case any certification/registration has already expired but is yet to be renewed. Only essential and 
necessary valid documents are to be uploaded in the technical bid. Please avoid uploading extraneous and irrelevant 
documents which unnecessary cause confusion.  
 
 
           Head(Acting) 
 

 

 

 

 



vuqca/k dh lkekU; fu;e o 'krsZ% 
1- vuqca/k dh nj Áfr HksM Áfr ekg dh nj ls izLrqr djuh g¨xh A HksM¨a dh v©lru la[;k yxHkx 400 Áfrekg 

g¨xh tks de ;k vf/kd gks ldrh gSA  
2- vuqcU/k dh vcf/k 15.08.2021 स े 14.08.2022 तक g¨xhA  ftls vuqcU/k dk dk;Z larks”ktud gksus ij l{ke vf/kdkjh }kjk 

vkxkeh ,d o”kZ ds fy, c<+k;k tk ldrk gSA vuqcU/kdrkZ fdlh vU; O;fDr ds uke vuqcU/k gLrkUrfjr ugha  dj ldrkA 
3- pjkbZ ds fy, de ls de pkj jssoM+ ¼flock½ g¨AxsAeknk jsoM+ dks uj jsoM+ ls vyx pjkuk gksxk A fdlh Hkh gkyr esa uj jsoM+ dks eknk jsoM+ 

esa ugha feyk;k tk;sxk A ;fn uktk;t eseuk@cPpk iSnk gksrk gS rks mldk tqekZuk #- 200 izfr eseuk@cPpk ds :Ik eas Hkjuk gksxk A 

4-   HksM+¨A dh pjkbZ dk dk;Z fuEufyf[kr le;kuqlkj djuk gksxk%&   

 ekg ekpZ ls vDrwcj rd  izkr% 7-30 cts ls lk;a 6-00 cts rd 

  ekg ucEoj ls Qjojh rd  izkr% 8-30 cts ls lk;a 5-00 cts rd 

  HksM+¨A dks lsDVj ij fnu esa dsoy [kjkc ekSle gksus tSls vk¡/kh] rwQku] vR;f/kd lnhZ] vf/kd cjlkr] vFkok fdlh ÁkÑfrd vkink ;k 
lsDVj ls lEcfU/kr vko';d dk;ksZa ds fy, Hkh l{ke vf/kdkjh@izHkkjh lsDVj ds funZs‘k¨a d¢ vuqlkj ykuk gksxk A 

5- HksM+¨A dks pjkxkg esa pjkus ds lkFk&lkFk le;kuqlkj isMksa dh N¡xkbZ djds ifRr;ksaa dks f[kykuk gksxk A isM+ksa dh N¡xkbZ mfpr :Ik ls njkV 
vkfn }kjk djuh gksxhA HksM+¨A dks nkuk@pkjk vkfn nsus dk dk;Z rFkk nkuk@pkjk] lsDVj@'ksM ls okM+s esa igq¡pkuk Hkh vuqcU/kdrkZ dks vius 
Jfedksa }kjk gh djokuk gksxk t¨ fd dsUnz }kjk miyC/k djk;k tk;sxkA u;k pkjk Mkyus ls igys funsZ'kkuqlkj pkjs ds 'ksSM dh lQkbZ djuh 
g¨xhA isM+ Ä dh N¡xkÃ d¢ fy, vuqcU/kdrkZ dks Lo;A d¢ njkV Á;¨x djus g¨Axs] vxj dk;Z le;kuqlkj iw.kZ ugha gksrk gS rks vuqcU/kdrkZ ls 
1000 #i;s izfrekg ds fglko ls gtkZuk olqy fd;k tk,sxk tc rd dk;Z Ikw.kZ ugha gksxk A  

6- fuEufyf[kr dk;ksZa ds fy, vfrfjDr Jfedksa dh O;oLFkk Hkh vuqcU/kdrkZ dks djuh gksxh %& 
d½ chekj tkuojksa ds bykt o ns[kHkky@Vhdk yxokuk] lsDVj ij chekj tkuojksa ds fy, nkuk ,oa ikuh dk izcU/k djuk A 

[k½ HksMksa dks lky esa de ls de nks ckj nok ds ikuh ls ugykuk@Åu dYiu ¼dkV~us½ ds igys lkQ ikuh ls ugykuk rFkk mDr dk;Z ds 
fy;s fMfiax Vsaad dks lkQ djuk gksxk A 

x~½ HksMksa] eseuksa@cPpksa rFkk es<+ksa dk otu djuk] tk¡p gsrq HksMksa ds oh;Z] jDr o Åu ds uewus ysuk bR;kfn dk;Z A 

?k½  HksM+ksa dks xfHkZr djokus ,oa eseuksa ds tUe ls iwoZ eknk HksM+ksa ds cSlk[kh {ks= ds cky dkVus gksxsa A 

M½ Átu~u d¢ le; HksM+ksa ds iztuu gsrq lqcg 'kke es<+ksa dks funZss'kkuqlkj lEcfU/kr jsoM+ esa NksM+uk rFkk xfHkZr HksM+ksa dks vyx djuk gksxkA 
uotkr eseuksa dh ns[kHkky] nw/k fudkyuk@fiykuk] VSx yxkuk] iWwN dkVuk rFkk VSVksbZx djuk] vUkkFk cPpksa o mu cPpksa dks ftUgsa 
mudh ek¡ nw/k ugha fiykrh gS mudh fo'ks"k ns[kHkky djuh gksxh A  

p½ AC;krh HksM+¨ ds fy, le;&le; ij vyx ls NksVs ckM+s cukus gksxsaA HksM+ksa dks C;krs gh mldh lwpuk rqjUr l{ke vf/kdkjh dks nsuh gksxh 
rFkk HksM+ d¢ pkjkxkg es C;kus ij HksM+ ,oa cPps dks lsDVj ij ykuk gksxkA X;kfHku HksM+ o N¨Vs cPp¨a ij fc‘ks“k /;ku nsuk g¨xkA 

N½ lky esa de ls de nks ckj HksMksa dh C;¡kr ‘kqq: gksus ls igys lHkh ckM+ksa dh de ls de 6 bUp [kqnkbZ djuk rFkk ubZ feVVh Mkyuh gksxhA  
O;kbZ gqbZ HksM+ ds ckMs+ esa pkjs@?kkl dh O;oLFkk djuh gksxhA 

>½ lsDVjksa ij tkuojksaa dks rst vka/kh] rwQku] cjlkr o vf/kd lnhZ ls cpko ds fy, funZs‘kkuqlkj cUnskoLr djuk g¨xk A  

7-  HksMksa d¢ ckM+s esa j¨tkuk lQkÃ djuh g¨xhA Áfrfnu 3&4 ckMs lkQ djus g äxs] [kkn o dpjk vkfn crk,s Xk;s fu/kkZfjr LFkku ij gh Mkyuk 
g¨xk A ikuh dh Vafd;k ,oa [kSfy;©@VªQ©a d¨ Hkh fuf¸ker :i ls lkQ djuk g¨xkA lkFk gh HksMksa d¢ ckM+ksa ds vklikl Hkh lQkbZ j[kuh gksxh 
A 

8-  HksMksa dh taxy esa gksus okyh vpkud fgalkRed leL;k ;k ?kVuk dks jksdus ds fy, vuqcU/kdrkZ dks pjkbZ ,oa ns[kHkky vkfn dk;Z gsrq rtqosZnkj] 
'kkjhfjd ,oa ekufld :Ik ls LoLFk Jfed gh yxkus gksxsaAA lkFk gh ;g Hkh lqfuf'pr djuk gksxk fd pjokgs  HksMksa dks pjkrs le; lrZd jgsaA 
A vuqcU/k dh vof/k esa fdlh Jfed dks yxk;k ;k gVk;k tkrk gS rks mldh lwpuk Hkh çHkkjh lsDVj dks nsuh gksxh A 

9-  pj~kbZ ds ckn HksMksa dks l{ke vf/kdkjh }kjk fu/kZkfjr LFkku ij j[kuk gksxk ,oa mudh j[kokyh@pkSdhnkjh dh O;oLFkk Hkh djuh gksxhA dsUnz dh 
vko';drkuqlkj fdlh Hkh lsDVj ds tkuoj fnu esa pjkbZ ds ckn jk=h ds le; fu/kkZfjr LFkku ds vfrfjDr nwljs LFkku ij Hkh j[ks tk ldrs 
gSa rFkk mudh j[kokyh dh O;oLFkk Hkh vuqcU/kdrkZ dks gh djuh gksxh A  

10- lsDVj esa HksMksa dh taxyh tkuojksa ls lqj{kk djuh gksxhA tkUkoj [kks tkus ;k pksjh gks tkus dh ftEesnkjh  vuqcU/kdrkZ dh gksxhA HksMksa d¢ [k¨ 
tkus ;k p¨jh g¨ tkus] lsDVj es txayh tkUko~j¨a }kjk f‘kdkj g¨us rFkk HksMksa d¢ taxy es NwVus d¢ ckn f‘kdkj g¨us ij gtkZuk fdrkch dher 
ij nsuk g¨xk A nq?kZVuk d¢ dkj.k HksMksa d¨ gkfu igqapus ;k èR;q g¨us ij  vuqcU/kdrkZ dh ykijokgh] ÁHkkjh lSDVj }kjk tk¡pus d¢ ckn gh 
gtkZus dh jkf‘k olwy dh tk,xh1 ckj&2 ykijokgh d¢ dkj.k HksMksa d¨ gq;s uqdlku dk gtkZu~k rhu xquk rd Ck<k;k tk ldrk gS A gtkZus dh 
jkf'k 15 fnu dh fuf'pr le; vof/k esa tek djokuh iM+sxh vU;Fkk ;g jkf'k muds ns; fcy esa ls dkV yh tk;sxh A 

11- fdlh Hkh HksM ds chekj gksrs gh mldh lwpuk rRdky l{ke vf/kdkjh dks nsuh gksxh A ;fn vuqcU/kdrkZ dh vlko/kkuh ls ;k chekjh dh lwpuk 
le; ij u nsus ls tkuoj dh e`R;w gks tkrh gS rks mldh ftEesnkjh vuqcU/kdrkZ dh gksxh A mldk gtkZuk tks Hkh fdrkch dher gksxh Hkjuk 



iM+sxk A HksMksa dh pjkbZ larks"ktud u gksus ;k lsDVj d¢ fnu&Áfrfnu d¢ dk;Z le;kuqlkj iwjk u djus rFkk lUr¨“ktud u dj ikus ij 
gtkZus dh jkf’k vuqcU/kdrkZ ds ns; fcy esa ls  dVksSrh dh tk ldrh gS A 

12- fdlh Hkh HksM dh e`R;w gksus ij mldh lwpuk rqjUr l{ke vf/kdkjh dks nsuh gksxh rkfd mlds ‘ko ijh{k.k@i¨LV~ekV~Ze~ vkfn dh O;oLFkk le; 
ij dh tk ldsA pkjkxkg ;k lsDVj ij e`r tkuoj ¼HksM½ dks mBkdj ykus dh O;oLFkk Hkh vuqcU?kdrkZ d¨ gh djuh gksxh A 

13- Åu dkVrs le; Åu dk lSaEiy ysus esa rduhdh vf/kdkjh dh lgk;rk djuh g¨xh A Åu dks cksfj;ksa esa Hkjdj flykbZ djuk] Åu bDVBk 
djus vkSj Åu dh NaVkbZ o Hk.Mkj esa tek djus dh ftEesokjh Hkh vuqcU/kdrkZ dh gksxhA Åu dVkÃ ls iwoZ ,oA dVkÃ mijkUr lHkh lECkf/kr 
dk;Z funZss'kkuqlkj vuqcU/kdrkZ d¨ djus g¨axs A 

14- vuqcU/kdrkZ dks izR;sd rhu ekg ds vUrjky ij ‘ksMksa ds vUnj ,oa ckgjh {ks= dh feVVh Cknyuh gksxh A dk;Z dks iw.kZ djus ds 
mIkjkUr lwpuk izHkkjh HksM+ vUkqHkkx dks nsuh gksxhA vxj dk;Z le;kuqlkj iw.kZ ugha gksrk gS rks vuqcU/kdrkZ ls 1000 #i;s izfrekg ds 
fglkc ls gtkZuk olqy fd;k tk,sxk tc rd dk;Z Ikw.kZ ugha gksxkA lsDVj ÁHkkjh ;k mPp vf/kdkjh ,oA rduhdh vf/kdkjh d¢ HksM+ 
ÁCkU/ku ls lEcf/kr funZs‘k ä d¨ u ekuus ij bls  dk;Z es O;o/kku ekuk tk;sxk A 

15- LksDVj ds tkuojksa ds lkFk futh tkuoj ugha j[ks tk,¡xs  d¨Ã  vl{ke@vlECkf/kr O;fDr lsDVj esa Ukgha vkosxkA 

16-  fcy dk Hkqxrku izfrekg fcy izLrqr djus ij izHkkjh lsDVj }kjk dk;Z larks”ktud iw.kZ djus dh vuqla’kk ij foRr ,oa ys[kkf/kdkjh] dsUnzh; 
HksM+ ,oa Åu vuqla/kku laLFkku] vfodkuxj }kjk 30&45 fnuksa ds Hkhrj fd;k tk,xk A  

17- vuqcU/kdrkZ ;k mlds vf/kd`̀r izfrfuf/k dks jkstkuk lsDVj izHkkjh ls lEidZ djuk gksxk A vuqcU/kdrkZ@Áfrfuf/k ;k mLkd¢ }kjk 
yxk, x;s Jfed fdlh vlkekftd xfrfof/k;¨a eas lafyIr ugh g¨us pkfg;s rFkk mUgas d¢Uæ d¢ vf/kdkjh@deZpkfj;¨a d¢ lkFk  
l©gknZiw.kZ O;ogkj j[kuk g¨xk vU;Fkk /kj¨gj jkf‘k tCr djrs gq;s vuqcU/k rqjUr fujLr dj fn;k tk,xk A  

18-  vuqcU/kdrkZ ;k mlds izfrfuf/k vFkok muds Jfedksa }kjk dsUnz dh lEifRRk dks fdlh izdkj dk uqdlku ugha igWwpk;k tk,xkA ;fn fdlh 
izdkj dk uqdlku gksrk gS rks mldh ftEesnkjh vuqcU/kdrkZ dh gksxh lkFk gh uqdlku dh jkf’k dh HkjikbZ vuqcU/kdrkZ dks djuh gksxh A 

19- Jfedksa ds ckjs esa fu/kkZfjr jftLVj@eLVjksy vkfn dk j[k&j[kko Lo;a Bsdsnkj dks djuk gksxk rFkk yxk;s x;s Jfedksa dk PF /ESI/WCA  

bR;kfn ;fn fu;ekuqlkj ns; gksrk gS rks vuqcU/kdrkZ dks Lo;a ds ns; fcy jkf’k ls nsuk gksxk A dsUnz@laLFkku bl fo"k; esa dksbZ Hkh vyx ls 
Hkqxrku dk nkok Lohdkj ugh djsxk A bl izdkj dk fuLrkj.k Bsdsnkj Lo;a vius Lrj ij djsxk A 

20- HksM ä dh pjkÃ ,oa lEcfU/kr dk;Z ds vuqcU/k ds nkSjku fdlh Hkh izdkj dh nq?kZVuk gks tkus ij vuqcU/kdrkZ@muds izfrfuf/k Lo;a ftEesnkj 
gksxsa rFkk lHkh izdkj dh dkuwuh dk;Zokgh vius Lrj ij Lo;a ds [kpsZ ij djuh gksxhA dsUnz@laLFkku }kjk fdlh Hkh izdkj dh lgk;rk@ 
{kfriwfrZ jkf’k ugh nh tkosxh A 

21-  lacaf/kr foRrh; o”kZ esa ;k le;&le; ij gksus okys la’kks/ku ds vuqlkj Bsdsnkj ds ns; ekfld fcy esa ls fu;ekuqlkj   
vk;dj@th-,l-Vh- ,oa ml ij yxus okys ljpktsZt jkf’k dh Hkh dVkSrh dh tkosxh A 

22- vuqcU/kdrkZ dks vuqcU?k dh vof/k esa Hkkjr ljdkj ds izpfyr Jfed dkuwuksa dk ikyu djuk gksxk A Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk U;wure 
etnwjh vf/kfu;e ds rgr le;&2 ij fu/kkZfjr nj ls Hkqxrku djuk gksxk Jfed dks Hkqxrku djus dh ftEesnkjh Lo;a Bsdsnkj dh 
gksxhA ;fn Hkqxrku ls lEcfU/kr fdlh Hkh Jfed }kjk dksbZ okn@Dyse izLrqr djus ij ekuuh; U;k;ky; }kjk fu/kkZfjr dh xbZ 
jkf'k dk iw.kZ Hkqxrku djus dh ftEesnkjh Hkh Lo;a Bsdsnkj dh gksxhA lkFk gh cky Jfed dkuwu dk iw.kZ ikyu djuk gksxk A 

23- vuqcU/kdrkZ }kjk ftu izfrfuf/k;ksa dks vuqcU/k dk;Z gsrq fu;qDr fd;k tkosxk mudk ifjp;&i= Bsdsnkj }kjk Lo;a cukdj 
QksVks;qDr ifjp;&i= vf/kdr̀ dk;kZy; esa izLrqr djuk gksxk A ifjp;&i= dk O;; Lo;a Bsdsnkj dks ogu djuk gksxkA 
izfrfuf/k;ksa dk QksVks igpku&i= vko”;d gksxk A lkFk gh izfrfuf/k;ksa dk uke] irk o eksckbZy uEcj bR;kfn izHkkjh vuqHkkx dks 
miyC/k djkuk gksxk A 

24- vuqcU/kdrkZ }kjk tek djokbZ xbZ tekur jkf’k vuqcU/k dk;Z lUrks"ktud iw.kZ gksus ds mijkUr okfil ns; gksxh A ;fn vuqcU/k ds 
nkSjku vkidk dk;Z fdlh Hkh izdkj ls vlUrks"ktud ik;k x;k rks vuqcU/kdrkZ }kjk tek djokbZ xbZ tekur jkf’k dks tCr dj 
fy;k tkosxk A 

25- Jfed fu;eksa ds vuqlkj leLr vfHkys[k vuqcU/kdrkZ dks rS;kj djkuk gksxk rFkk fdlh Hkh vf/kdr̀ vf/kdkjh }kjk ek¡xus ij izLrqr 
djuk gksxk A 

26- lHkh fooknksa dks fuiVkus dk {ks=kf/kdkj xM+lk] dqYyq ¼fgekpy izns’k½ gksxk A fdlh Hkh izdkj dk fookn gksus dh fLFkfr esa vfUre 
fu.kZ; nsus dk vf/kdkj laZLFkku ds funs’kd dsUnzh; HksM+ o Åu vuqla/kku laLFkku] vfodkuxj] rglhy ekyiqjk] ftyk Vksad] 
¼jktLFkku½ vFkok muds }kjk fu;qDr vkfcZVªsVj dks gksxk A ftls nksuksa i{kksa }kjk ekU; gksxk A 

27- ;g dk;Z dsoy vuqcU/k dh izdf̀r ¼tkWc dksUVªsDV ds vk/kkj ij½ ds fy;s gh ekuk tkosxk A vuqcU/k dh vof/k o mlds mijkUr 
vuqcU/kdrkZ vFkok mlds izfrfuf/k dk tkWc dkUVªsDV dk;Z ds vfrfjDr dsUnz@laLFkku ls dksbZ lEcU/k ugha jgsxk A 

28- fufonk izfdz;k esa lQy jgus ij vuqcU/kdrkZ dks dk;Z vkns’k ls iwoZ vuqcU/k fn;s tkus ds i= izkfIr ds 15 fnol esa 100@&:- ds 
ukWu&T;wfMf’k;y LVkEi isij ij laLFkku@dsUnz ds lkFk vuqcU/k&i= izLrqr djuk gksxkA 

29- laLFkku ds l{ke vf/kdkjh egksn; dks fcuk dksbZ dkj.k crk;s fdlh Hkh ,d@lHkh fufonkvksa dks fujLr djus dk iw.kZ vf/kdkj 
lqjf{kr gS 

            Head(Acting) 
 

 

 



LohdkjksfDr i= 

 

Ø-
la- 

fooj.k 

1- 

dsUnz dh yxHkx 400 HksM¨a  d¨ lqjf{kr :i ls pjokus ,oa ns[kHkky] gqjyk lsDVj o xM+lk ifjlj 
esa mud¢ ckM¨a dh lQkÃ] fnu ,oa jkf= esa HksM¨a dh lqj{kk rFkk HksM ikyu ls lEcfU/kr vU; dk;Z 

 
        ;g izekf.kr fd;k tkrk gS fd eSusa fufonk esa n’kkZ;h xbZ lHkh fu;e o 'krsZ Hkyh&Hkk¡fr i<+yh gS rFkk eq>s iw.kZ:i ls Lohdkj gSAAA eSa fufonk 

esa n’kkZ;h xbZ njksa ij dsUnz dh yxHkx 400 HksM¨a  d¨ lqjf{kr :i ls pjokus ,oa ns[kHkky] gqjyk lsDVj o xM+lk ifjlj 
esa mud¢ ckM¨a dh lQkÃ] fnu ,oa jkf= esa HksM¨a dh lqj{kk rFkk HksM ikyu ls lEcfU/kr vU; dk;Z dks okf"kZd 

vuqcU/k@Bsds ds vk/kkj ij lEiUu djokus ds Øe esa vuqca/k@tkWc dksUVªsDV ij djus ds fy;s lger gw¡AA lkFk gh eSa ;g opu nsrk gw¡ fd eSa 
v/;{k] mRrjh 'khrks".k {ks=h; dsUnz@izHkkjh] Ik’kq vkuqokaf’kdh ,oa iztuu vuqHkkx ;k muds izfrfuf/k ls le;&le; ij lEidZ djds muds 
funsZ’kkuqlkj vuqcU/k dk dk;Z djrk jgw¡xkA eSa vuqcU/k dk;Z esa fdlh izdkj dk gLr{ksi ugha d:¡xk vkSj dsUnz ds vf/kdkfj;ksa@deZpkfj;ksa ls 
fouezrk iwoZd O;ogkj j[kw¡xkA ;fn esjs ;k esjs izfrfuf/k;ksa }kjk vuqcU/k dk;Z esa fdlh izdkj dk O;o/kku@gLr{ksi djus ;k muds }kjk crk;s tkus 
okys dk;Z dks djus ds fy;s euk vkfn djrk gw¡ rks esjs }kjk tek djokbZ tkus okyh vekur@tekur jkf’k dks tCr djds vuqcU/k dks fujLr fd;k 
tk ldrk gSa] ftldh lEiw.kZ ftEesnkjh esjh gksxhA lkFk gh eSa ;g Hkh opu nsrk gw¡ fd eq>sa o esjs izfrfuf/k dks mijksDr fufonk izi= esa n’kkZ;s x;s 
dk;ksZ dk iw.kZ Kku gSA 

 

      eS ;g Hkh opu nsrk gw¡ fd eSa Hkkjr ljdkj ds izpfyr lHkh Jfed fu;eksa dk iw.kZ :i ls ikyu d:¡xk rFkk esjs }kjk yxk;s x;s lHkh 
Jfedksa dh etnwjh dk Hkqxrku le;&le; ij fu/kkZfjr nSfud etnwjh dh nj ls d:¡xkA 

 

     ;g esjs@gekjs laKku esa Hkyh&Hkk¡fr ls gS fd vkids }kjk mijksDr dk;Z gsrq izkIr fufonkvksa esa vki U;wure vFkok fdlh vU; fufonkvksa 
dks Lohdkj djus gsrq ck/; ugha gS ,oa l{ke vf/kdkjh }kjk fy;k x;k fu.kZ; eq>s@gesa ekU; gSaAAA vuqcU/k dh vof/k lekIr gksus ds mijkUr esjk 
o esjs }kjk yxk;s x;s izfrfuf/k;ksa dk bl dsUnz ls tkWc dksUVªsDV ds vykok dksbZ lEcU/k ugha jgsxk vkSj u gh eaS fdlh izdkj dh dsUnz ds 
f[kykQ dksbZ dk;Zokgh gh d:¡xkA 

 

 

fnukad &&&&&& 

                                                                              gLrk{kj Bsdsnkj@QeZ izfrfuf/k e; lhy   
  
                                                                iwjk irk 
  
        VsyhQksu@eksckbZy ua- 
 
        cSad [kkrk ua- 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

NON BLACKLISTING CERTIFICATE 

 

(To be submitted on letterhead) 

 

 

 I/ We hereby certify that [Name of the company/ firm] has not been ever blacklisted/ debarred by any Central / 

State Government/ public Undertaking/ Institute on any account. 

 

  

 

 I/ we also certify that the information given in bid is true and correct in all aspects and in any case at a later date it 

is found that any derails provided are false and incorrect, contract given to the concern firm or participation may be 

summarily terminated at any stage, the firm will be blacklisted and ICAR-CSWRI- NTRS, Garsa may imposed any action 

as per NIT rules. 

 

 

Date:           Name: 

           Business address: 

Place:           Signature of bidder 

           Seal of bidder 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Undertaking  

 

(To be submitted on letterhead) 

 

 

 I/ We hereby certify that [Name of the company/ firm] our annually turnover is less 40.00 Lac. Hence, registration 

in GST is not applicable to us.  

 

 

 I/ we also certify that the information given in bid is true and correct in all aspects and in any case at a later date it 

is found that any derails provided are false and incorrect, contract given to the concern firm or participation may be 

summarily terminated at any stage, the firm will be blacklisted and ICAR-CSWRI- NTRS, Garsa may imposed any action 

as per NIT rules. 

 

 

Date:           Name: 

           Business address: 

Place:           Signature of bidder 

           Seal of bidder 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

GENERAL INSTRUCTION FOR ONLINE BIDS SUBMISSION 

 

       As per the directives of Department of Expenditure, this tender document has been published on the Central Public 

Procurement Portal (URL: https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app). The bidders are required to submit soft copies of their bids 

electronically on the CPP Portal, using valid Digital Signature Certificates. The Instructions given below are meant to assist the 

bidders in registration on the CPP Portal, prepare their bids in accordance with the requirements and submitting their bids online 

on the CP Portal. More information useful or submitting online bids on the CPP Portal may be obtained 

at:https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

REGISTRATION: 

1) Bidders are required to enroll on the e-procurement module of the Central Public procurement Portal     

(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app.) by clicking on the link `Click here to Enroll'. Enrolment on the     CPP portal is free of 

charge. 

2)   As part of the enrolment process, the bidders will be required to choose unique username and assign a password for their 

accounts. 

3)   Bidders are advised to register their valid email address and Mobile numbers as part of the registration process. These would 

be used for any communication form the CPP Portal. 

4)   Upon enrolment, the bidders will be required to register their valid Digital Signature certificate Authority recognized by CCA 

India (e.g. Sify/TCS/nCode/eMudhra etc.), with their profile. 

5)   Only one valid DSC should be registered by a bidder. Please note that the bidders are responsible to ensure that they do not 

lend their DSCs to others which may lead to misuse. 

6)  Bidder then logs in to the site through the secured log-in by entering their user ID/password and the password of the DSC/e-

token. 

SEARCHING FOR TENDER DOCUMENTS: 

1. There are various search options built in the CPP Portal, to facilitate bidders to search active tenders by  several parameters. 

These parameters could include tender ID, organization name, location, date value etc. There is also an option of advanced 

search for tenders, wherein the bidders may combine a number of search parameters such as organization name, form of 

contract, location, date, other keywords etc. to search for a tender published on the CPP Portal. 

2. Once the bidders have selected the tenders they are interested in, they may download the required documents/tender 

schedules. These tenders can be moved to the respective `My Tender' folder. This would enable the CPP Portal to intimate 

the bidders through SMS/emails in case there is any   corrigendum issued to the tender documents. 

 

3. The bidder should make a note of the unique Tender ID assigned to each tender; in case they want to obtain any 

clarification/help from the Helpdesk. 

Preparation of Bids: 

1.   Bidder should take into account any corrigendum published on the tender document before submitting their bids. 

2.  Please go through the tender advertisement and the tender documents carefully to understand the documents required to be 

submitted as part of the bid. Please note the number of covers in which the bid documents have to be submitted, the 

number of documents-including the name and content of each of the documents that need to be submitted. Any deviations 

from these may lead to rejection of the bid. 

3.   Bidders, in advance, should get ready the bid documents to be submitted as indicated in the tender  documents/schedule 

and generally, they can be XLS forms. Bid documents may be scanned with 100 dpi with black and white option. 



4.  To avoid the time and effort required in uploading the same set of standard documents which are required to be submitted as 

a part of every bid, a provision of uploading such standard documents (e.g.  PAN card copy, annual reports, auditor 

certificates etc.) has been provided to the bidders. Bidders can use "My Space" area available to them to upload such 

documents. These documents may be directly   submitted from the "My Space" area while submitting a bid, and need not 

be uploaded again. This will lead to a reduction in the time required for bid submission process. 

 

Submission of Bids: 

1.  Bidder should log into the site well in advance for bid submission so that he/she upload the bid in time   i.e. on or before the 

bid submission time. Bidder will be responsible for any delay due to other issues. 

2.  The bidders has to digitally sign and upload the required bid documents one by one as indicated in the   tender documents. 

3.  Bidder has to select the payment option as "offline" to pay the tender fee/EMD as applicable and enter    details of the 

instrument. 

4.  Bidder should prepare the EMD as per the instructions specified in the tender documents. The original    should be 

posted/couriered/given in person to the tender Processing Section, latest by the last    date of bid submission. The details of 

the DD/any other accepted instrument, physically sent, should tally with the details available in the scanned copy and the 

data entered during bid submission time, otherwise the uploaded bid will be rejected. 

5.  A standard financial bid format has been provided with the tender documents to be filled by all the bidders. Bidders are 

requested to note that they should necessarily submit their financial bid in the format   provided and no other format is 

acceptable. Bidders are required to download to Financial bid file, open it and complete the  with the respective financial 

quotes and other details  (such as name of the bidder). No other cells should be changed. Once the details have been 

completed, the bidders should save it and submit it online, without changing the filename. If the Financial bid  file is found to 

be modified by the bidder, the bid will be rejected. 

6. The serve time (which is displayed on the bidder's dashboard) will be considered as the standard time for referencing the 

deadlines for submission of the bids by the bidder; opening of bids etc. the bidders should follow this time during bid 

submission. 

7. All the documents being submitted by the bidders would be encrypted using PKI encryption techniques    to ensure the 

secrecy of the data. The data entered cannot be viewed by unauthorized persons until the    time of bid opening. The 

confidentially of the bids is maintained using the secured Socket Layer 128 bit   encryption technology. Data storage 

encryption of sensitive fields is done. 

8. The uploaded tender documents become readable only after the tender opening by the authorized bid  openers. 

9. Upon the successful and timely submission of bids, the portal will give a successful bid submission    message & a bid summary 

will be displayed with the bid number and the date of time of submission of the   bid with all other relevant details. 

10.The bid summary has to be printed and kept as an acknowledgement of the submission of the bid. This    acknowledgement 

may be used as an entry pass for any bid opening meetings. 

Assistance to bidders: 

1. Any queries relating to the tender document and terms and conditions contained therein should be   addressed to 
the tender inviting authority for a tender or the relevant contact person indicated in the tender. 

2. Any queries relating to the process of online bid submission or queries relating to CPP Portal in general may be 
directed to the 24X7 CPP Portal Helpdesk. The contact number  for any query regarding the tender may be 
clarified on 01902-272231. 

 

 

Head(Acting) 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


